dom1

outdoor living

[ | [ ]
9'x10
SKU: LGCF1732
METAL GRILL GAZEBO

Assembly Manual

© Copyright 2023-2025 Domi Outdoor Living LLC.All Rights Reserved.




LGCF1732

\

VIR Y




Pre-assembly
TOOLS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED (Not included in hoxes)

*NOTE: Tools / equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

%

LEVEL RUBBER MALLET PHILLIPS SCREW

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED ( Not included in boxes )

*NOTE: Equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

3: \
<\&\ ==
é/\ \7
SAFETY HAT GLOVES SAFETY GOGGLES

Matters needing attention

.i 1. Two or more people are required
-2 for assembly.
+

2. Do not fully tighten screws prior to
complete assembly.

STEPLADDER

P

DRILL ALLEN KEY ALLEN KEY

A NOTICE IMPORTANT:A gazebo may
entail purchasing a municipal permit or
be subject to specific building codes. it
is the consumer’s responsibility to
inform themselves of any restrictions.



16

If the deck is hard wood and the
depth of it is over 3 inch, you can use
5/16 in. x4 in. Structural Wood
Screw to mount the pergola.




4 inches

1116

If the ground is concreted and the depth
of it is over 3 inch, you can use 1/4 inch
expansion bolts to mount the pergola

1/4 inch

Or you can make a concrete footing
for gazebo, 12 x 12 inches s
recommended.use expansion bolts to mount
the gazebo like @shows.

IMPORTANT:
Anchor is not
recommended




b

|

i

£
£
S

O
(o))

/

|

XN

S/

\

—
e~

P

o '

/\\

A

|
)

/,,
/

i

N

/

|

\
A
|
\

\{Y N{

, 1

\w

A

|

|

\

= —

N (w )
£
S
M

\

\

/

/

"

A\
///////
< N

—




116.54"(2960mm) -
110.75"(2813mm)

106.38"(2702mm)

97.48"(2476mm)

55.20"(1402mm

82.56"(2097mm)
77.28"(1963mm)

= =l el
E &
& 3
. : z
A | 111.3472828mm) s o1 4 | I =
B 118.74"(3016mm) L B 107.83"(2739mm) _

107.83"(2739mm)
99.92"(2538mm)

72.01"(1829mm)

-

27.91 "(709mm2
118.74"(3016mm) —

I




!

i

3.54"(90mm)
|
3.15"(80mm)
g
£
o
Al
(o))
o f
LN
LN
N~
;3.15:(80mm)
= |
V ‘Eggiﬂl 3.54"(90mm)
) I

108.11"(2746mm)










1359

359,

E4

1X

1359mn

42mm




1480mm

/480mm

11 4X 12 8X
2059mn 2059
J1 1X J2 1X
84/77/77
610mn
Qﬁy
J3 2X K1 10X Ko 2X
880mm

1726mm
L1 4X L2 4X

560mn
L3 4X L4 2X




1829mm
1829mm
1X
M2 -
M1 1X
1771mm
X
M4 1 w}}
4X
M3
103mm
L\~‘ M7 6X
830mm Me 8X
916mm
Ms 8X
91 7mn
N2 1X
672/7]/7]
N1 2X
O
O : 01 4X
\W‘
N3 1X




858mn N
02 4X 03 4X
1 5mp
858mm
04 4X 05 X
71 5mny
715mn
Os6 4X 07 4X
40mm
718mm
W 521my I\‘
P1 1X P2 2X Ps3 1X P4 1X
42mm
M W s
Ps 1X Q1 1X Q2 1X Q3 1X




€ a4
1# 104X ST4%14 28 4X ST5%16 34 23X M5%12
<M N
T ¥ O
A 4X Hh# 227X M6%16 of 3X M6%25
) D
) S o
0 F 5
H 14X M6%30 SH 26X M6%35 ot 28X M6%50
)
a® la” &
10# 8X M6%40 11# 8X Mex62 | 128 45X 138 45X D12/d6. 2%H2
148 42X M6 15# 1X S4 16# 1X S13 178 2X




H#

f%)a?




18I
m w

-
-
-

ST5%16 M6*16 54
\\ A3 1X A4 1X 28 4X Q3 1X H# 2X 15# 1X /
A A3/ A4 A As
S /o /o
H#t
\\\\\\\\\ / "
/
A1 E Ao / \\51#
- i &\ a A2
| ot

Note: #A3 is connected with #A1,

#A4 is connected with #A2.

o




i3
2060mn 2060m /*ﬂ7

\\\ A5 1X Ae 1X A7 2X

As

%

2X o#t

M6*16 >4

8X 1o#

1t/

As

As As /

S N
B

As




07

Make sure that the decorative

grooves face the same side.




02

N

NOTE: The fixing holes on #02
should face the no strip inside,
and secure with 4 screws #1.

5 )

ST4%14
NG 0z  4X 1# 16X
oX 2X
02 #06
N\ #05
#05 1#
#06 J
no strip inside 1%
R
05/ 06 i




f m \
672y,

ST4*14

NG 012X 032X 18 12X )

02

N 05
NOTE:The fixing holes no strip inside
should face the no strip inside.

06

~__ \
05/06 | _ 01




7 3
672'77’77 \
ST4*14
\_ 012X 032X 1 12x )

01 02

B - 2X

no strip inside
05
O6
\03
NOTE:The fixing holes 1#
should face the no strip inside. N 02 18 02
A /
01 i / .
/ \.05/0 |
oo 17 1#
TN A\ | 03
1# 05 1w — _\
_\ /7
| \ 05/06 \
', 03
NOTE:The fixing holes

should face the no strip inside. /




858mm

\_ 014X

ST4*14

1% 16X

2X " ﬁfm

no strip inside

no strip inside

NOTE:The fixing holes
should face the no strip inside.

. /J 7
00/ O
N

18

=N

05/06

N\ o,




M6%35 54
\\ M 1X St 4X 15# 1X
8t/ ,
A T
8&/ Ag/
/AS "

\Ag

88

e




@y/

M6*16 S4
\\ N1 1X M7 1X Hi 4X 15# 1X
M7
As
N\
W/ R
M2
\M
M2
Mz /
_\ /JI/’
M
/// - \
M7
iy /




15o#

\\¥ J# H# 4X
03 03
x ﬂ\




[771mm
830mn L’Oﬂ_‘ 616 S4
\\ M3 4X Ms  8X Me  8X 5# 40X 158 1X /
Ms
4X N N
2
/M5 w oo 2X ht:
/7 M5 \
b
Ms
M5
o -
s/ !
5 /_5




M6*16

M6%35

S4

\\ M7 2X b# 4X S# 8X 158 11X /
As
BN
e 2X
Ms
S# _\
_\ ’’’’

-




1829mn
M6%35 S4

\\ M1 1X St 4X 158  1X
A—l\ M1
\\\\\\\\\\\ 85 \
\\\\\\\\\\ N




91 7mn y
Q
i ME#16 s4

M7 1X o# 4X 1o#

H

=

\

=
IS5}

o1
H

e )






M6*16

M6%35

S4

\\ M7 2X 5y 4X 84 8X 15# 1X
A_1\ M3
/ A1
: N\
~ 8%
\\;;iz::::::;;;;\\\<:> M3 Aﬁ\\\
2X /
o M3 NlM7 M M3 2X
N / M3 _\
54 /
S#

-




B1

Bs/5#

Bo

B2




w0l

S4

M6*16

1X Be 1X o# 1IX 158 IX

Bs

Be

Be




M6%16 S4

// 1480m /‘%7 \
/W/\' - o §
-

\\ C1 1X Co 1X Bs IX B4 IX O# 8X  1o# lX/

B4/Bs3/5H#

B3/b# /
C2




Be_~

- M6%*16 sS4
Bs 1X Be 3X oft 1IX 1o#  1IX
o/
Q\ 5_#\ Be
i Be /
C1 Be G




N

M6*62

\\» 11# 8X

S4

lo#  1X

11#

\1\1#\@

i
s P ~
i 7 s ~
s s
i ~
i< e
s s
< e
< Ve
< Ve
. Ve
< Ve
i< Ve
s Ve
< e
< s
' -
< e
s

11# \11#




S4

M6*40

1X

1o#

8X

10#

7




// 1359mm ) - 420”1/77
, ]359mm ) 2 o: o

MG 16 54

[N
T ——— |
T =

‘‘‘‘‘

\\ D1 1X D2 1X D5 1X He 8X 15# IX/
D1 Ds/5#
/
D2
/
H#

D1 / H# 5t
N ___________________ | S Ve




M6%16 54

6X 1o# lX/




: : %20y
1359mn 1359 - . -
. ME*16 54

[N
T ——— |
T =

‘‘‘‘‘

\\ E1 1X E2 1X D5 1X H# 8X 15# IX/
Eo
ya Ds/5%
/El
hi
Eo / H# 5t
N __________________ | S Ve




\\ Es 1X E4 1X H# 6X 15#
E2 o
/o A
E4
B2 \5i E
E3
E1
s y
EA/
E2
/ E2
T / E1 El

54/ Eg/




M6%16 54
\\ 5} 4X 158 1X /
D2
\ 3 .
54 " \ D2
D2 5#
\\\\\ / Nt o/ o/ N
o N ; \E2
? B/ \E1




M6*16

O

D7 4X h# 8X 15# 1X /
Dl/El E B2
/> B1
D1 /o D1
AN
\@ D7
\ D2
B1/B2 D7 :L
C2 g/ D7
D2/E2

2X




Sl
M6*16

S4

\\ Q1 1X Q2 1X h#t 8X 15% 1X
D1/E1 D1
N
Hh# B
LT W\ b /o
e 5
4
H# Q42/
\Q1/Q2
Q1/Q2




N

1X
F2 —_——
IX 420mm
Fs ’ W \
| . M6*16
| S4 N

\
F1
it
10X
158 1
A

e

5#/F3




S4

@
w M6*16

1X

1o#

2X

oHt

Fo

C1

B4

B2

N\

B4

F1

B1




// 150mm 1 359mm \

184mn L& Q S4
o M6*16




sS4
M6%16
\\ bt 12X 158 1X /
DA\ F2 E
2 E1
IL\ L /@ _\ Eo _\ /
[ ] G1 /7
D2 / a -
D G I
e | s/ W
_\ F1 1 \ \ |
. e\ \olshe
. N o
i : 5 / /
| M _\\/ /, g
F1
D1 -
N bH
\\\\\\ S G2




N

‘i\f»\\“}\‘n\\\\\\\\\»\\\‘i\j\ ER
: ) S13
D12/d6. 2+H2 )

1t/

E2

27774
L

.......--.n..ui

/

1IX 12# 1X 138 11X 14# 1X 158 1X 16#
Remove the protective film of A
the roof panels before installing. 2
N
/ﬂl‘iiiEj__""““‘~————________

///é!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!, :éf

# 11 12#

-

N

N

|

|

N\




1480

S13

S4

M6

D12/d6. 2xH2

M6%50

2X 148 2X 158# 1X  lo# %K/

2X 128 2X 13#

Of

1X

11

7

E1

Eo2

9t
/ﬁ
134
o
Mﬁ




1480m,

S13

S4

M6

D12/d6. 2%H2

M6*50

M6*30

1/

16#

1X

1o#

9X
14 9X

13#

9X

12#

6X

94

3X

#

2X

12

O#
138
\Gl
m




=\

D S @ T

No%25 D12/d6. 2+H2 M6 > S13
128 33X 148 30X 16# 1X
13# 33X log  1X -

I2 [o Io 12

11

G1

. G [

‘ sesliing L

C1

y/
. ol
11/1 | M ﬂ# =
128 e N\
10X ﬂ C1/Cz X \Fi/F2
\_ =




2 5
/)

\

y F2 11 |
I 4L !/ J/%
@///J/ e ) \/\\QZ <= 1
/ // | = / || | il

Nm’ '

\5#




\\ Hi 1X H2 1X De 2X  Fa 1X o 3X 15#

1Y

D1 /1_1
x, D6 /21
\Hl F4 \ﬂz \Ei

wm/
D6




Make sure the
notch is facing down.

Pay attention to the installation direction of L4.
The longer side (34mm) is on the side with the
decorative grooves, while the shorter one (27mm) facing down. /




no strip inside

no strip inside

NOTE:The fixing holes
- should face the no strip inside.




\

\
/




M6*16

54

Hh#  4X 15# 1X
J1 1
/ L1
\ \Ll
HH H#t




oHt

M6*16

4X

54

1o#

1X

/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
’:':I:/H/

H#

P

oft







—-——_

-
~~
-
-
-
~~

Slide




M6*16

ot 4X

S4

1o#

1X




N
IZXJ
/

1#

1X




Pay attention to the two fixing holes.
The extendable table can be installed either on the left or on the right.
According to the actual situation, secure the bracket #N3 to one fixing hole with bolt #5.

The example shows the extendable table installed on the left. As shown in P54.




W

130mm
[¢]
[¢) 0

S4
% M6*16
\\ N2 1X A7 1X As 1X o 4X 15 1X /
N2 5—#\
y / As
5—#\\ x Ne
J/ *
A7 \
N2
N A7 /




r.\ﬂ@m‘_w

S4
M6%16
P5 1X HHt 2X 158 1
Ps H#




7

o

52

o# 4X 1o IX
EXTENDABLE TABLE ASSEMBLY:
N2
5

The example shows the extendable table installed on the left.

M4




\\ P 1X R}a: 3X 158 1X
R}
3
- x 3 : .
P /




S4
M6*16 M6%35
\\ o# 2X S# 2X 15 IX
fofs: M1
_\\ /

P4

A2







Care and Cleaning

Wash frame parts and fabric with mild soap and water, rinse thoroughly.
Dry frame completely and allow the fabric to drip dry.
Do not use bleach, acid, or other solvents on the fabric or frame parts.

Please inspect and tighten all bolts or fasteners on a regular basis to ensure
proper performance and safety of your gazebo.



Warranty

Frames

Frames constructions are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item
purchased. Damage to frame from negligence won't be covered by this warranty.

Bolts & nuts

Bolts and nuts are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item

purchased. Damage from exposure to chemicals (including not only oils ,spills, fluids) won't be covered by this
warranty.

\X/arranty Limitation

This warranty is for the original purchase order only. (Order number required). This warranty is non-transferable.
Domi outdoor living is responsible for the free replacement part including shipping charges for the 1 year warranty.

\X/arranty Exclusion

This warranty does not cover products subject to negligence, abuse usage, inappropriate installation. Domi outdoor
living reserves the right to explain warranty exclusions. When the replacement item is applied, the 1 year warranty
automatically expires. Please feel free to contact us for applying warranty.



Support: 0

Business cooperation contact email:

marketing@domioutdoorliving.com

After-sales contact email:
service@domioutdoorliving.com

Please tell us your order ID when contact.

Attach photos of damaged part for instant reply.



